
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

WEDNESDAY, 29 MARCH 2017

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR REGENERATION 
AND LEISURE 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
REGENERATION & LEISURE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ROOM,  COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN, AT 10.00 AM, ON WEDNESDAY, 5TH 
APRIL, 2017 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



A G E N D A  

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH MARCH 2017. 

3 - 4

3. CARMARTHEN TOWN MUSEUM. 5 - 14

4. POLICY FOR PROVISION OF MEMORIAL BENCHES IN PUBLIC 
OPEN SPACES. 

15 - 24

5. FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION OF ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES 
OF THE CASE AND FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 
MAY CONSIDER THAT THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 AS AMENDED BY 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007. 

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- CAMBRIAN 
ICE CREAM. 

25 - 34

7. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- NATURE'S 
BEST CATERING. 

35 - 44



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
REGENERATION & LEISURE

THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017

PRESENT: Councillor: M. Gravell (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
J. Bowen, Community Regeneration Assistant;
R. Furlong, Grants Support Officer;
J. Hancock, Flagship Social Enterprise Development Officer;
Y. Pellegrotti, Project Coordinator;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

2. DECISION RECORD - 20TH FEBRUARY 2017
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 20th February 
2017 be signed as a correct record.

3. AMENDMENT TO THE 2017-18 CHARGE FOR A FULL SPORTSHALL AT 
LLANELLI LEISURE CENTRE.
The Executive Board Member considered a report seeking approval to increase 
the cost of the full sports hall at Llanelli Leisure Centre from the agreed charge of 
£85 to £86.40 which would be in line with the 2.2% inflation figure and other 
leisure centres across the County.

RESOLVED to approve an increase in the cost of hiring the full sports hall at 
Llanelli Leisure Centre from the agreed charge of £85 to £86.40. 

4. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUND: 
TARGETED FINANCE FUND

RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Targeted 
Finance Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and 
those specified in the report:

Applicant                                                                                     Award
Llannon Community Council 
and Upper Gwendraeth Sports Clubs
and Community Association                                                    £20,000.00
CYCA                                                                                       £19,889.00
Black Mountain Centre in partnership with
Quarter Bach Community Council                                           £16,098.00
Ail Gyfle – Second Chance Ltd                                                £9,000.00
Llandovery Sheep Festival                                                      £20,000.00

5. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION
RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.

6. CROSS HANDS EAST SURFACE WATER REMOVAL
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 5 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency 
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining 
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage 
the applicants at this stage.
The Executive Board Member considered a report seeking authority to allocate 
funding to remove a development constraint relating to surface water removal at 
Cross Hands East Strategic Employment site.

RESOLVED to approve a grant of up to a maximum of £20,000 each to two 
separate landowners NR Evans and JBCH in order to accelerate the removal 
of existing surface water from the foul system and enable the foul water 
connection at Cross Hands East.

7. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- HDG FARM SUPPLIES 
LTD
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 5 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency 
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining 
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage 
the applicants at this stage.
The Executive Board Member considered an application from HDG Farm Supplies 
Ltd for a grant towards the construction of a new purpose built storage and 
distribution building in St. Clears which would result in the applicant creating an 
additional 5 full time jobs.

RESOLVED that the following application for a grant from the 
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund be approved subject to the usual 
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:-

Applicant / Property                                                                      Award

HDG Farm Supplies Ltd / Land at St. Clears                              £100,000.00 

___________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

Page 4



5TH APRIL 2017

Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
Cllr. Meryl Gravell Regeneration & Leisure

CARMARTHEN TOWN MUSEUM
Purpose: 
To consider options for the future of Carmarthen Town Museum in light of the Museum’s 
Accreditation scheme.

Recommendations / key decisions required:
When Carmarthen Town Museum failed its 2016 VAQAS assessment and the report indicated 
major shortcomings with the establishment, it also highlighted other concerns over its 
appropriateness as an Accredited Museum and its current location and operation.
The recommended solution to the future  of Carmarthen Town Museum would be to : 

 Remove Carmarthen Town Museum from the Museum Accreditation scheme and 
integrate relevant collections within the new archive/library development.

Alternative options are also considered in the body of this report.

Reasons: 
Carmarthenshire Museum Service is required to complete a Museum Accreditation return by 
June 2017.  A decision relating to Carmarthen Town Museum will impact on the Accreditation 
application.

Directorate: Communities
Name of Head of Service: 
Ian Jones

Report Author: 
Morrigan Mason

Head of Leisure

Museums Development 
Manager

Tel No & E-mail Address
01267 228309:
IJones@sirgar.gov.uk

01267 228696
MIMason@sirgar.gov.uk

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):N/A
DECISION MADE:

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______
                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:IJones@sirgar.gov.uk


The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted

YES / NO

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted:

Page 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER MEETING FOR REGENERATION & LEISURE

5TH APRIL 2017

CARMARTHEN TOWN MUSEUM

Background

This report considers options for Carmarthen Town Museum, which has a number of 
infrastructural and operational challenges.  Its location within Carmarthen Library function 
room means it is closed when the room is in use.  It is used to store stacks of materials and is 
inaccessible and unsafe.  The museum has been temporarily closed since November 2016 
due to concerns over public safety.  In 2016 it failed the Visit Wales VAQAS assessment due 
to inaccessibility, poor signage, being used as a store, and inadequate size.

Carmarthenshire Museums will reapply for Museum Accreditation for each of its sites by June 
2017.  Carmarthen Town Museum has many fundamental shortcomings.  Among these are 
whether it is in fact a ‘museum’, when it is only a small display without staff, resources, no 
collection of its own, and no public engagement.  It is unlikely  to achieve Accreditation.

Consideration is required to agree an appropriate and sustainable future for the display of 
objects currently described as ‘Carmarthen Town Museum’.

Options

Option 1: remove Carmarthen Town Museum from the Museum Accreditation scheme 
and integrate relevant collections within the new archive/library development.

 Achievable and collections are more accessible;
 Improves public image of museums, archives, libraries.

Option 2: remove Carmarthen Town Museum from the Museum Accreditation scheme 
and place collections into storage until a future use is agreed.

 Museums stores already over-full.
 No improvement to public access.

Option 3: maintain the status quo and apply for Museum Accreditation.
 Insufficient resources to develop the museum product to  achieve Accreditation.
 Poor quality product reflects poorly on the service.

Option 1 is the recommended option.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

Page 7



IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads 
of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report :
Signed:         Ian Jones                                       Head of Leisure
Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Organisational 
Development 

Physical 
Assets  

NONE NONE YES NONE YES NONE NONE 

3.Finance  
Option 1
This option can be approached as either a low or high spec redisplay, subject to the 
requirements of the archive/library development design brief.
Dismantle existing display In-house team / PHS £0

Redisplay and graphics 
high specification option

New display case
Digital interpretation

£3,000 - £5,000
£1,500

Redisplay and graphics low 
specification option

Re-use old cases
Printed interpretation

£0
In-house

Redisplay costs may be considered eligible as part of the wider capital development scheme. 
Option 2
Due to a number of other pressing needs on museum storage, including the loss of the 
furniture store at Carmarthenshire County Museum to the Tywi Gateway Trust and the 
potential loss
[...]
o and apply for Museum Accreditation anyway.

Carmarthen Town 
Museum

It has been 
appropriated by the 
library service as a 
store.  Boxes piled 
high make it 
inaccessible and 
unsafe for visitors.

Entrance to 
Carmarthen Town 
Museum

Since this visit in 
October 2016, the 
museum is 
advertised as 
temporarily closed 
due to concerns over 
visitor safety.

Page 13



 The museum is not currently operational.
 When open, its location within the library function room frequently meant it 

was inaccessible.
 There are no dedicated staff and no resources to improve displays or public 

engagement.
 Carmarthen Town Museum is unable to meet the basic Accreditation 

standards relating to ‘organisational health’, ‘collections’, and ‘users and their 
experiences’.

Remove Carmarthen Town Museum from the Museum Accreditation scheme 
and integrate relevant collections within the new archive/library development. 

 The timing of this option coincides well with the development of the new 
archive/library facility.

 A transition from the current scenario with an isolated display in the basement 
can be replaced fairly seamlessly with an integrated display woven throughout 
the library.

 This can be achieved with little expense if current materials are re-used; or a 
higher specification can be achieved to tie in with the overall appearance of 
the archive development.

 Some (although not all) collections will remain accessible to visitors.
 This approach should improve the public image of museums, archives, 

libraries.
 Collections will be better managed within available resources.

Remove Carmarthen Town Museum from the Museum Accreditation scheme 
and place collections in storage until a future use is identified.

 The trial closure of Carmarthen Town Museum since October has not led to 
any complaint or customer feedback; it appears to have gone unnoticed.

 The timing of this option in terms of pressure on museum stores is particularly 
critical.  Already identifie
[...]
s intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE  MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH MARCH 2017.
	3 CARMARTHEN TOWN MUSEUM.
	REPORT

	4 POLICY FOR PROVISION OF MEMORIAL BENCHES IN PUBLIC OPEN SPACES.
	REPORT

	6 CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- CAMBRIAN ICE CREAM.
	ANNEX

	7 CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- NATURE'S BEST CATERING.
	ANNEX




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
REGENERATION & LEISURE

WEDNESDAY, 5 APRIL 2017

PRESENT: Councillor: M. Gravell (Executive Board Member);

The following officers were in attendance:
J. Davies, Senior Cultural Services Manager;
M Mason, Museum Development Manager;
R Furlong, Grants Support Officer;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Democratic Services Committee Room, County Hall, Carmarthen – 10.00am-
11.15 am

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

2. DECISION RECORD - 16TH MARCH 2017
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 16th March 
2017 be signed as a correct record.

3. CARMARTHEN TOWN MUSEUM
The Executive Board Member considered a report detailing options for the future 
of Carmarthen Town Museum [which had been temporarily closed since 
November 2016 due to concerns over public safety] in light of the fact that it had 
failed its 2016 VAQAS [Visitor Attraction Quality Assurance Service] assessment and 
major shortcomings with the establishment had been indicated. The Assessment 
had also highlighted other concerns over the museum’s appropriateness as an 
Accredited Museum and its current location and operation.  

RESOLVED that Carmarthen Town Museum be removed from the Museum 
Accreditation scheme and that the relevant collections be integrated within 
the new archive/library development in Carmarthen.

4. POLICY FOR PROVISION OF MEMORIAL BENCHES IN PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACES
[NOTE: This item was withdrawn.]

5. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION
RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND - CAMBRIAN ICE CREAM
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 5 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 



financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency 
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining 
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage 
the applicants at this stage.

The Executive Board Member considered an application from Cambrian Ice 
Cream for a grant towards the internal fit-out of unit 2 in the Parry Thomas Centre, 
Pendine, which would create 1.5 full time jobs.

RESOLVED that the following application for a grant from the 
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund be approved subject to the usual 
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:-

Applicant / Property                                                                                      Award

Cambrian Ice Cream / unit 2, Parry Thomas Centre, Pendine        £11,838.38 

7. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND - NATURE'S BEST 
CATERING
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 5 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency 
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining 
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage 
the applicants at this stage.

The Executive Board Member considered an application from Nature’s Best 
Catering for a grant towards the internal fit-out of the top floor of the Parry Thomas 
Centre, Pendine, which would create 9 full time jobs.

RESOLVED that the following application for a grant from the 
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund be approved subject to the usual 
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:-

Applicant / Property                                                                        Award

Nature’s Best Catering / Parry Thomas Centre, Pendine              £42,974.78 

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE


